Balance as at April 1, 2022  172.05

Investments made during the year  76.04

Net change in Fair value (Unrealised)  (223.28)

Net loss on restatement  13.63

Balance as at March 31, 2023  38.44

Investments made during the year  129.48

Net change in Fair value (Unrealised)  (133.92)

Net loss on restatement  (6.30)

Balance as at March 31, 2024  27.24

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the fair value changes are set out below. The values assigned to the key
assumptions is based on the management’s assessment.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Discount rate 7.70%  12.00% to 15.50%

Terminal value growth rate  -   2.50%

Revenue growth rate  -   12.20%

Rane (Madras) Limited

Annual Report 2023-24112

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Crores in INR unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of FVTPL securities, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Particulars
 Impact on Profit/(Loss)

 Increase  Decrease

March 31, 2023

Annual revenue growth rate (1% movement)  4.39  (2.99)

Terminal value growth rate (1% movement)  0.62  (0.62)

Risk adjusted discount rate (1% movement)  (0.88)  0.88

March 31, 2024

Annual revenue growth rate (1% movement)  -   -

Terminal value growth rate (1% movement)  -   -

Risk adjusted discount rate (1% movement)  -   -

* Fair Value Hierarchy (Level 1,2,3)

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, traded bonds, over-the-
counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely
as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable,

[…]

instruments and hence all gains and losses in respect of such contracts have been recorded in the statement of profit and
loss.

Interest rate risk

The Company adopts appropriate policies to ensure that the interest rate risk exposure is minimised. This is achieved
partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a floating rate.

�	 CORPORATE OVERVIEW

�	 MANAGEMENT REPORTS

�	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2023-24 115

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Crores in INR unless otherwise stated)

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  700.70  524.53

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Impact on equity  Impact on Profit/(Loss)

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
March 31, 2024
Variable rate instruments  (5.24)  5.24  (7.01)  7.01
March 31, 2023
Variable rate instruments  (3.93)  3.93  (5.25)  5.25

The Company’s variable rate instruments are benchmarked to the Bank’s base rate or repo rate and hence fair value
approximates to the carrying amounts.

(b) Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Company. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, loans, investments, deposits with banks and financial
institutions and trade and other financial receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum
credit risk.

Particulars
 Net carrying amount

As at

[…]

(CGU). Based on such assessment, the Group recorded an impairment charge of Rs. 9.05 crores as an exceptional item in
its consolidated financial statements during the year ended March 31, 2023. In order to carry out the above assessment,
Group had considered projections of future cash flows of the entity based on the most recent long-term forecasts, including
selling price / related volumes and fair market value of property, plant and equipment, as applicable.
The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below. The values assigned to the
key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on
historical data from both external and internal sources.

In percent As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Discount rate -  12.00% to 15.50%

Terminal value growth rate - 2.50%

Revenue growth rate - 12.20%

Sensitivity analysis:

For the impairment of assets, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable
inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Particulars
 Impact on Profit/(Loss)

 Increase  Decrease

March 31, 2023

Annual revenue growth rate (1% movement)  4.39  (2.99)

Terminal value growth rate (1% movement)  0.62  (0.62)

Risk adjusted discount rate (1% movement)  (0.88)  0.88

3 Right of use assets

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Carrying amounts of:

Right of use assets  26.51  8.96

 26.51  8.96

Particulars Land Buildings Vehicles Plant and
Machinery

Office
equipment Others Total

Cost
Balance as at April 1, 2022  5.36  1.28  0.88  2.48  1.56  0.18  11.74
Additions  -   0.38  -   2.54  -   -   2.92
Derecognition  -   (1.27)  -   -   (0.54)  -   (1.81)
Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences

 -   -   -   0.27  0.12  -   0.39

Balance as at March 31, 2023  5.36  0.39  0.88  5.29  1.14  0.18  13.24
Additions  -   22.16  -   0.79  -   -   22.95
Derecognition  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deletions on account of disposal of
subsidiary (Refer note 32)  -   -   -   (6.13)  (1.15)  -   (7.28)
Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences

 -   -   -   0.05  0.01  -   0.06

Balance as at March 31, 2024  5.36  22.55  0.88 - -  0.18  28.97

Rane (Madras) Limited

Annual Report 2023-24158

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Crores in INR unless otherwise stated)

Accumulated depreciation

Particulars Land Buildings Vehicles Plant and
Machinery

Office
equipment Others Total

Balance as at April 1, 2022  0.49  0.66  0.62  0.92  0.92  0.08  3.69
Depreciation expense  0.20  0.55  0.13  0.85  0.40  0.02  2.15
Derecognition  -   (1.19)  -   -   (0.55)  -   (1.74)
Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences

 -   -   -   0.10  0.09  -   0.19

Balance as at March 31, 2023  0.69  0.02  0.75  1.87  0.86  0.10  4.29
Depreciation expense  0.20  0.56  0.12  0.47  0.11  0.02  1.48
Derecognition  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deletions on account of disposal of
subsidiary (Refer note 32)

 -   -   -   (2.35)  (0.95)  -   (3.30)

Effect of foreign currency exchange
differences

 -   -   -   0.01  (0.02)  -   (0.01)

Balance as at March 31, 2024  0.89  0.58  0.87 -  -   0.12  2.46
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023  4.67  0.37  0.13  3.42  0.28  0.08  8.95
Carrying amount as at March 31, 2024  4.47  21.97  0.01 - -  0.06  26.51

4 Goodwill

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Cost  4.63  4.63

Accumulated impairment losses  -  -

Total  4.63  4.63

Particulars Goodwill

Cost

Balance as at April 1, 2022  4.63

Additions  -

Impairment loss  -

Balance as at March 31, 2023  4.63

Additions  -

Impairment loss  -

Balance as at March 31, 2024  4.63

Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023  4.63

Carrying amount as at March 31, 2024  4.63

Impairment tests for goodwill

Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the identified cash-generating unit - primarily to Light
Metal Castings India.

�	 CORPORATE OVERVIEW

�	 MANAGEMENT REPORTS

�	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2023-24 159

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Crores in INR unless otherwise stated)

	 Goodwill relates to the following cash generating units

CGU As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Light Metal Casting India (LMCI)  4.48 4.48

Others  0.15  0.15

The Group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. The recoverable amount of a cash
generating unit (CGU)-Light Metal Castings India is determined based on value-in-use calculations which require the use
of assumptions. The calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets for a five year period approved by
management.

Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations

4.1	 In respect of LMCI:

Value in use has been determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the unit. The
calculation of the value in use is based on the following key assumptions: